Contract No:
This document was prepared in conjunction with work accomplished under
Contract No. DE-AC09-08SR22470 with the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
Office of Environmental Management (EM).
Disclaimer:
This work was prepared under an agreement with and funded by the U.S.
Government. Neither the U. S. Government or its employees, nor any of its
contractors, subcontractors or their employees, makes any express or implied:

SRNL-L4400-2018-00017 Page 16 of 31
Revision 0
Figure 17. LCM analysis for the area of the sidewall of FY15 DE07 Section C2 where a crack was found
showing (a) the top view of the 3D representation of the surface, (b) the optical image of Zones 2 – 3
where the crack was found and (c) the optical image zoom of the crack.
The FY15 DE07 container was selected for surveillance by engineering judgment due to the high moisture
value (0.24%). In addition, analysis of the Pu oxide by ionic chromatography reveled a high content of
chlorides (80,231 g/g). The presence of chlorides in the ICCWR is clearly shown in the EDS results
discussed in this report and confirmed by ion chromatography of the critic acid washes of the quarter
sections. Hence, the conditions for crack development were present. Furthermore, the cracks described
above were found at the boundary of Zone2 and Zone 3, which is close to the region of maximum residual
stresses [6, 7]. Note that the images of the cracks are very similar to those produced during the boiling
MgCl2 tests conducted at SRNL [8, 9]. Figure 19 shows an optical image with the cracks produced from
the boiling MgCl2 test. However, gas analysis and statistical evaluation of the gas compositions and
pressures via GEST analyses suggest that leakage between the OI and IC volumes was unlikely [10].
SRNL-L4400-2018-00017 Page 17 of 31
Revision 0
Figure 18. LCM analysis for the area of the sidewall of FY15 DE07 Section C2 where a crack was found
showing (a) the height scan for the image in Figure 15(b). Increasing height is represented by transition
in color from blue (lowest) to red (highest). White arrows in height scan correspond to pit locations. White

will be collected at higher magnifications on the location of the cracks and at the outer surface of the
sample and opposite side of the cracks. Also, in order to determine a more accurate depth and extent of
the cracks, serial metallography and SEM/EDS analysis of sample cross-sections around the crack will be
performed. For the analysis of the individual LCM images, a Machine Learning approach is in
development and it will be utilized in the future to perform a detailed analysis of the data collected.
Acknowledgements
The assistance and efforts of Gregg Creech, Vickie Timmerman, Thaddeus Reown, Kellie Hair, Lisa
Ward, Roc Seabrook, and Jason Corley are acknowledged in the execution of this protocol.
References
1. Berg, J.M., D.K. Veirs, E.J. Kelly, Juan G. Duque, S.A. Joyce, J.E. Narlesky, J.M. Duffey, J.I.
Mickalonis, and K.A. Dunn, Test Plan for Assessing Potential for Stress Corrosion Cracking in
the 3013 Inner Container Closure Weld Region (FY 2014). 2014, LA-UR-14-20785.
2. Mickalonis, J.I., 3013 DE Inner Container Closure Weld Corrosion Evaluation. 2013, SRNL-STI-
2013-00527.
3. Mickalonis, J.I. and K.A. Dunn, Protocol for Examination of the Inner Can Closure Weld Region
for 3013 DE Containers. 2014, SRNL-L4400-2014-00020.
4. Martínez-Rodríguez, M.J., Status of the Examination of the Inner Container Closure Weld Region
for Selected 3013 DE Containers. 2016, SRNL-L4400-2016-00021.
SRNL-L4400-2018-00017 Page 19 of 31
Revision 0
5. Mickalonis, J.I. and G.T. Chandler, Status of the Examination of the Inner Container Closure Weld
Region for FY13 and FY14 3013 DE Containers. 2015, SRNL-L4400-2015-00020.
6. Martínez-Rodríguez, M.J., Laser Confocal Microscope for Analysis of 3013 Inner Container
Closure Weld Region. 2017, SRNL-STI-2017-00589.
7. Stroud, M.A., M.B. Prime, D.K. Veirs, J.M. Berg, B. Clausen, L.A. Worl, and A. DeWald,
Assessment of Residual Stresses in 3013 Inner and Outer Containers and Teardrop Samples. 2015,
LA-UR-15-29376.
8. Mickalonis, J.I., Assessment of Residual Stresses in SRS and Hanford 3013 Inner and Convenience
Cans. 2009, SRNL-STI-2009-00121.
9. Mickalonis, J.I. and K.A. Dunn, Residual Stresses in 3013 Containers. Journal of Nuclear
Materials Management, 2010, 38: p. pp 31-38.
10. Hardy, B.J., Evaluation of 2013-2016 KIS Data for Gas Composition and Pressure in the Inner
and Outer 3013 Containers. 2017, SRNL-STI-2017-00490.
SRNL-L4400-2018-00017 Page 20 of 31
Revision 0
Appendix	A
Panoramic Assemblies of Stereomicroscope Images of ICCWR Sections